

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv- 02372-CBS

303 CREATIVE LLC, a limited liability company; and  
LORIE SMITH,

*Plaintiffs,*

vs.

AUBREY ELENIS, Director of the Colorado Civil Rights  
Division, in her official capacity;  
ANTHONY ARAGON,  
ULYSSES J. CHANEY,  
MIGUEL “MICHAEL” RENE ELIAS,  
CAROL FABRIZIO,  
HEIDI HESS,  
RITA LEWIS, and  
JESSICA POCOCK, as members of the Colorado Civil Rights  
Commission, in their official capacities, and  
CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Colorado Attorney General,  
in her official capacity;

*Defendants.*

---

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Constitutional Claims..... 10

A. Defendants’ Application of CADA Violates Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights to Freedom of Speech, the Press, and Expressive Association ..... 10

1. Applying CADA to Force Plaintiffs to Design Custom Wedding Websites Promoting and Celebrating Same-Sex Weddings and to Prohibit Them from Publishing Religious Speech About Marriage Violates the Free Speech Clause..... 10

2. Defendants’ Application of CADA’s Banned-Speech Provision Violates Plaintiffs’ Rights Under the Free Press Clause ..... 19

3. Defendants’ Application of CADA’s Compelled-Speech Provision Violates Plaintiffs’ Freedom of Expressive Association ..... 20

B. Defendants’ Application of CADA Forces Lorie to Choose Between Operating an Expressive Business in Colorado and Her First Amendment Rights in Violation of the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine ..... 22

C. Defendants’ Application of CADA Only to Expressive Businesses That Disfavor Same-Sex Marriage Violates the Equal Protection Clause..... 23

D. Defendants’ Application of CADA Fails Strict Scrutiny ..... 25

II. Plaintiffs are Experiencing, and Will Continue to Experience, Irreparable Harm as a Direct Result of Defendants’ Unconstitutional Application of CADA ..... 26

III. The Equities Favor Enjoining Defendants’ Unconstitutional Application of CADA ..... 27

IV. Protecting Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights Aligns with the Public Interest ..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Agency for International Development. v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.*,  
133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....13, 16

*American Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson*,  
194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) .....27

*Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach*,  
621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 12, 17-18

*Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition*,  
535 U.S. 234 (2002).....11

*Awad v. Ziriak*,  
670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....27

*Board of Commissioners, Wabaunsee County. v. Umbehr*,  
518 U.S. 668 (1996).....22

*Boy Scouts of America v. Dale*,  
530 U.S. 640 (2000).....16, 21

*Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association*,  
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....26

*Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association*  
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....11

*Buehrle v. City of Key West*,  
813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 12, 17-18

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....23, 25

*Campbell v. Robb*,  
162 F. App'x 460 (6th Cir. 2006) .....14

*Church on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque*,  
84 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1996) .....15

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....25

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....23

*Clark v. Jeter*,  
486 U.S. 456 (1988).....23

*Cressman v. Thompson*,  
719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013) .....17

*Cressman v. Thompson*,  
798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... *passim*

*Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts*,  
388 U.S. 130 (1967).....19

*DeBoer v. Village of Oak Park*,  
267 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001) .....22

*Déjà Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville*,  
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001) .....27

*Derma Pen, LLC v. 4EverYoung Ltd.*,  
773 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2014) .....9

*Doe v. Shurtleff*,  
628 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2010) .....11

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....22, 26

*Greene v. McElroy*,  
360 U.S. 474 (1959).....22

*Hands on Originals, Inc. v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Human Rights Commission*,  
No. 14-CI 04474 (Fayette Cir. Ct. Apr. 27, 2015).....19

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... *passim*

*Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson*,  
343 U.S. 495 (1952).....3

*Kaahumanu v. Hawaii*,  
682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012) .....18

*Kaplan v. California*,  
413 U.S. 115 (1973).....11

*Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000*,  
132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....21

*Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo*,  
418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... 18-19

*Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson*,  
283 U.S. 697 (1931)..... 19-20

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....4

*Pacific Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City*,  
414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005) .....28

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1985).....13, 18

*Perry v. Sindermann*,  
408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 22-23

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....23

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....14

*Redgrave v. Boston Symphony Orchestra*,  
855 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1988).....17

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....3, 13, 15

*Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....11

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....20

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....15

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....12

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....26

*Thornhill v. Alabama*,  
310 U.S. 88 (1940)..... 19-20

*Verlo v. Martinez*,  
820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 26-27

*West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 2-3

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....2, 16

*Yes On Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage*,  
550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008) .....25

**Statutes and Regulations:**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3.....26

C.C.R. § 708-1:10.2(H).....7

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-306(2)(a) ..... 3-4, 20

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-306(9)..... 3-4, 20

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a) ..... *passim*

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-602(1)(a) ..... 3-4, 20

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-605 ..... 3-4, 20
